Company Subsidiary

2024
LKR. Mn

2023
 LKR. Mn

2024
LKR. Mn

2023
 LKR. Mn

(i)  Rate of Interest
- LKR 13.0% 18.0% 12.0% 18.0%
- USD 6.0% 8.0%  -   -
(ii) Rate of Salary Increase
- LKR 10.0% 15.0% 11.0% 17.0%
- USD 3.0% 3.0%  -   -
(iii)The entity will continue as a going concern
(iv) Average Expected Remaining Service Life 11.85 Years 13.07 Years 11.85 Years 11.15 Years

*As per the statutory regulations,the retirement age is 60 years.

Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employee benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

97

SriLankan Airlines
Annual Report 2023/24

16. OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTD.)

16.3 Retirement Benefit Obligation (Contd.)

16.3 (b) Provision for Leave Encashment

Increase /(Decrease) in Effect on Retirement Benefit Obligation
2024 2023

Discount
Rate

Salary
Escalation

Rate

Exchange
  Rate

Company
LKR. Mn

Subsidiary
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Subsidiary
LKR. Mn

1% - -  (507.89) (49.27)  (436.97)  (46.12)
-1% - -  578.17 59.09  494.63  52.12

- 1% -  598.63 59.35  519.28  54.44
- -1% -  (532.73) (48.98)  (464.05)  (48.90)
- - 1%  27.60  -   25.12  -
- - -1%  (27.60)  -   (25.12)  -

Maturity Analysis

Less than
three months

3 to 12
Months

1 to 5
year

More than
5 years

Total

Group  232.22  753.24  3,376.10  4,288.00  8,649.56
Company  232.23  720.31  3,175.14  3,821.31  7,948.99

17. SALES IN ADVANCE OF CARRIAGE
Sales in advance of carriage generally represents the value of unutilised tickets and related balances which have not expired.

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

2024
LKR. Mn

2023
 LKR. Mn

2024
LKR. Mn

2023
 LKR. Mn

Trade and Other Payables  74,964.82  166,632.28  89,193.60  172,930.55
Unscheduled Repair Cost of Engines*  14,795.36  6,185.70  14,795.36  6,185.70
Penalty Charges on Agreement Breach   11,837.12  -   11,837.12  -

 101,597.30  172,817.98  115,826.08  179,116.25

* The provision reflects the estimated cost payable on repair of CFM Neo engines taking into the consideration of expected
manufacturer credits. The corresponding effect on the Profit and Loss is LKR 11,572.39 Mn.

The Company was in breach of the agreement signed with Rolls Royce (RR) in respect of engines for A350 aircraft. As the Company
did not take delivery of A350 aircraft, RR claimed for the loss of business under the said agreement. Accordingly, the Company agreed
to provide future business to RR as a settlement by entering into new agreements. As a result of the pandemic and other technical

[…]

Interest rates of facilities obtained from banks are subject to floor rates. Accordingly, the above sensitivity may not be applicabale if the
interest rates are below the floor rate.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations because of its foreign currency
denominated revenue, expenses, borrowings and other financial instruments.

Group manages its foreign exchange exposure by a policy of matching as far as possible, receipts and payments in each individually
significant currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Sri Lankan Rupee (LKR) against US dollar (USD),
with all other variables held constant, of the Group /Company loss before tax (due to changes in the fair value of outstanding monetary
assets and liabilities recorded in statement of financial position as of the reporting date). The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

Effect on Profit /(Loss) before Tax

2024 2023

Group
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Group
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Appreciation/(Depreciation) of USD against LKR
+10%  40,450.11  40,332.68  52,641.01  52,120.25
-10%  (40,450.11)  (40,332.68)  (52,641.01)  (52,120.25)
* Appreciation of USD results in an increase in losses.

USD denominated assets and liabilities were converted to Sri Lankan Rupees at the exchange rate of LKR 300.50 (2023 LKR 327.28)
as at 31 March 2024.

111

SriLankan Airlines
Annual Report 2023/24

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

(ii) Liquidity Risk
The Liquidity Risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to meet its present and future cash obligations when they fall due. The
Group monitors its risk of shortage of funds using a daily/ weekly / monthly and annual cash management and budgeting process.

[…]

The Financial Statements have been restated in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors, to reflect the following.

The Group re-assessed its accounting for transfer of revaluation reserve to retained earnings with respect to buildings on leasehold
lands. The Group had previously transferred revaluation reserve to retained earnings when the asset is derecognised. As at 31 March
2024, the Group changed its accounting policy to transfer the revaluation reserve relating to the buildings on leasehold lands to
retained earnings based on asset utilisation, as the Group believes the change in accounting policy relating to the realisation of
revaluation reserve through usage is providing reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactions on the entity’s
financial position. The Group applied the function of asset utilisation retrospectively and the impact to the financial statements is
disclosed as follow.

Impact to the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2023

Group Previously
Reported
LKR. Mn

 Increase/
(Decrease)

LKR. Mn

Restated
Amount
LKR. Mn

Equity and Liabilities
Reserve  10,990.90  (2,175.60)  8,815.30
Accumulated Losses  (601,781.56)  2,175.60  (599,605.96)

Company

Equity and Liabilities
Reserve  6,840.56  (1,888.35)  4,952.21
Accumulated Losses  (612,376.11)  1,888.35  (610,487.76)

114

SriLankan Airlines
Annual Report 2023/24

30. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTD.)

Impact to the Statement of Financial Position as at 01 April 2022

Group Previously
Reported
LKR. Mn

 Increase/
(Decrease)

LKR. Mn

Restated
Amount
LKR. Mn

Equity and Liabilities
Reserve  6,428.21  (1,970.48)  4,457.73
Accumulated Losses  (529,212.71)  1,970.48  (527,242.23)

Company

Equity and Liabilities
Reserve  4,107.56  (1,713.59)  2,393.97
Accumulated Losses  (537,505.15)  1,713.59  (535,791.56)

31. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Comparative information reclassified to conform with the current year’s classification in order to provide better presentation.

Group / Company

Statement of Profit or Loss Previously
Reported

2023
LKR. Mn

Reclassification

LKR. Mn

After
Reclassification

2023
LKR. Mn

a) Reclassification of Unscheduled Repair Cost of Engines
Aircraft Maintenance and Overhaul Costs  42,199.29  (2,899.25)  39,300.04
Unscheduled Repair Cost of Engines  -   2,899.25  2,899.25

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

115

SriLankan Airlines
Annual Report 2023/24

Supplementary Information
Glossary / 116

Ten Year Review / 118
Route Map / 120
Milestones / 122

Corporate Information / 124
Notice of Meeting / 125

Notes / 126
Form of Proxy / 127

Navigating our future
in our role as a
regional player

116

SriLankan Airlines
Annual Report 2023/24

Available Seat Kilometres
(ASK)
The product of seats offered
for sale and distance over
which they are carried.

Available Tonne
Kilometres (ATK)
This is the measure of